



March 23, 2022

Dear Potential Offeror;

**Addendum Number 001 For Solicitation Number 353810 - Arc Flash Resistant (AR) Protective Clothing Daily and Winter Wear, Shop Towels, Entrance Matting, and Automotive Parts Washer Services**

Hanford Mission Integration Solutions, LLC (HMIS) hereby amends Solicitation No. 353810 to incorporate the questions and answers as outlined below.

**Offeror shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum as part of their proposal.**

All other terms and conditions of the solicitation remain unchanged. All proposals are subject to the terms and conditions as set forth in the above referenced solicitation and herein. Any exceptions, deviations, or omissions may be grounds for rejection of proposals submitted.

**Question 1: What does Automotive Parts Washer Services have to do with Garment, Towel and Mat Rental?**

**Answer 1:** Automotive Parts Washer Services was incorporated into the same Statement of Work with garment, towel and mat rental as the shop towels and the parts washer use the same solvents and are both considered contaminated with hazardous substances. See Section 4.2 (Environmental, Safety, and Health Requirements) as listed in Attachment 1 (Statement of Work).

**Question 2: Do you accept bids that don't bid all items, specifically the auto parts washer service?**

**Answer 2:** It is HMIS' preference that the entirety of the Scope of Work be awarded under one subcontract as it's up to each offeror to determine its own approach to the work.

**Question 3: Can you provide a better description of the garments and sizes of the mats that are required?**

**Answer 3:** See Section 1.3.1 (Arc-Rated (AR) Clothing Lease) in Attachment 1 (Statement of Work). This section describes the clothing that is being requested to fulfill the requirements of the contract and Section 1.3.2 (Shop Towels and Floor Matting) in Attachment 1 (Statement of Work) provides the sizes of the mats that are needed.

**Question 4: Can you provide the inventory quantity of each item?**

**Answer 4:** Exhibit 001 – Compensation Schedule - Firm Fixed Unit Price Proposal Breakdown contains an 'Estimated Usages' tab in the excel file which contains estimated annual quantities.

**Question 5: Are all these items rental?**

**Answer 5:** Yes. Attachment 1 (Statement of Work) calls out that the items are leased.

**Question 6: Are any rental items seasonal?**

**Answer 6:** There is a potential that some of the rental items may be seasonal.

**Question 7: Where are the delivery locations?**

**Answer 7:** Section 3.1 (Onsite Work Location/Potential Access Requirements) in Attachment 1 (Statement of Work) states the following;

The Subcontractor shall perform the services under this subcontract at various work locations across the Hanford Site. The Subcontractor shall pickup from and deliver to all facilities designated by the BTR.

The BTR is located in MO2291/Rm 104 in 200 East.